Alcohol and Gaming **Commission of Ontario**  Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200

Suite 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## **Senior Judges Report**

Name of Track	The Racew	The Raceway at Western Fair				
Date	Monday, M	Monday, March 20, 2023			17:50	
Weather	Overcast 4	Overcast 4C				
Track Conditio	n Fast	Fast				
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races		Total Entr	<b>ies</b> 85	
Mutual Handle \$514,293						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Don Lawrence	Tyler Fines	Emma Pote (remote)

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

## **OFFICE**

Gary Patterson is training to be a Race Official tonight.

Notification of Positive Analysis

- Test Tag #49 23065303
- Positive for Cobalt quantified at 121ng/ml (Class 3)
- March 6, 2023
- Horse "Nine Ways" race 8 finished 1st
- Trainer Dwain Spitzig

Ruling #2093083 generated - "Nine Ways" is hereby ineligible to race for 30 days March 18 to April 16, 2023 (inclusive). As per AGCO rule 9.07.01(iv).

Ruling #2093111 generated - Claim of "Nine Ways" declared invalid from race 9 March 13, 2023 at Western Fair Raceway. The claiming price shall be returned. As per AGCO rules 15.20.01(a) and 15.22(a).

Dwain was in to pick up his disclosure tonight.

## **RACES**

Race 1- All Clear

Race 2- All Clear

Race 3- All Clear

#3 "Treasured Lou" goes on the judges list for performance, trainer Richard Griffiths

Race 4- All Clear

Race 5- Inquiry- #2 "Crazly" (J Harris) finished 4<sup>th</sup> placed 7<sup>th</sup> for causing interference in the stretch, #3 "Bryant Seelster" (J Ryan) was charted with interference

Inquiry video- <a href="https://youtu.be/z32XQ8WIfTk">https://youtu.be/z32XQ8WIfTk</a>

J Harris was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a) did bear out causing interference- 3 day driving suspension- April 3,4,5 ruling # 2095930

Race 6- All Clear

Race 7- All Clear

Race 8- All Clear

Race 9- All Clear

Race 10- All Clear

**CLAIMS** 

Race 6- "Delightful Wine" (1) owner Russ Gourlie trainer Derick Anderson \$7,000

Race 9- "E L Wild Sport" (4) owner/trainer Cameron McQueen \$8,500

Race 10- "Mister Rebbily A" (1) owner /trainer Michael Stamp owner Janet Larcombe \$7,000